organizations providing eviction prevention and eviction defense services including legal representation, pre-eviction legal 
assistance, outreach and education, and legal court representation. The initial contract, executed on April 26, 2021, was for 
an amount not to exceed Seven Million One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($7,114,510), for a 
term of twelve (12) months commencing on April 26, 2021 and ending on April 25, 2022 (Council File Number 20-1084), 
which together with all amendments, modifications, and restatements thereto shall hereinafter be referred to as the 
“Agreement;” and

[...]

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2021 and June 3, 2021, City Council and the Mayor approved a first amendment to the 
Agreement (“First Amendment”) to (a) add additional funds in the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for 
a new contract total of Seven Million Six Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($7,614,510); and (b) 
amend Exhibit G “Scope of Work and Contractor Responsibility” to provide eviction prevention and eviction defense services 
for residents of Council District (CD) 10 under the “Stay Housing LA-CD-10” program (Council File Number 20-0600-S83);

[...]

implement the Stay Housed LA program for residents of CD-10; and 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2022 and April 26, 2022 and April 1, 2022 and April 29, 2022, City Council and the Mayor 
approved a second amendment to contract (C-138260) (“Second Amendment”) to (a) add additional funds in the amount of 
One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Dollars ($153,000) for a new contract total of Seven Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($7,767,510); (b) extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2024; and (c) amend 
Exhibit G “Scope of Work and Contractor Responsibility” to expand eviction prevention and eviction defense services under 
the “Stay Housed LA” program to residents of CD-11 (Council File Numbers 20-1433-S2 and 22-0414);

[...]

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2022, City Council approved a third amendment to contract (C-138260) (“Third 
Amendment”) to (a) add additional funds ($1,638,637.00 ERAP funds and $1,247,002.00 Year 1 Senate Bill 2 - Permanent 
Local Housing Allocation (PLHA) in the amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-
Nine Dollars ($2,885,639) for a new contract total of Ten Million Six Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Forty-
Nine Dollars ($10,653,149); and (b) amend Exhibit G to add additional scope of work (Council File Number 20-1084-S1); 
and 

WHEREAS, the justification for the Third Amendment included the Contractor’s role as lead contractor for the EDP 
and experience in providing eviction prevention and eviction defense services to City residents, and need for the

[...]

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2022 and November 9, 2022 and December 2, 2022 and December 8, 2022, City 
Council and the Mayor approved a fourth amendment to (a) add additional funds ($5,000,000 ERAP2 , $1,872,717.20 Year 
2 Senate Bill 2 – PLHA, $9,950,958 GCP and $100,000 GCP for CD-11) in the amount of Sixteen Million Nine Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Twenty Cents ($16,923,675.20) for a new contract total of 
Twenty-Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and Twenty Cents 
($27,576,824.20); and (b) extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2025 (Council File Numbers 22-0414-S1 and 20-
1084-S3); and 

WHEREAS, the justification for the Fourth Amendment included the Contractor’s role as lead contractor for the EDP 
and experience in providing eviction prevention and eviction defense services to City residents, and need for the

[...]

less restrictive funding sources to the Agreement allowing the City to provide optimum assistance to City residents; and 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2022 and April 1, 2022, City Council and the Mayor approved a fifth amendment to (a) 
add additional HOME-ARP funds in the amount of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) for a new contract total of Thirty-Seven 
Million Five Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and Twenty Cents ($37,576,824.20); and 
(b) amend Exhibit G to add additional scope of work (Council File Number 20-1433-S2); and 

WHEREAS, the justification for the Fifth Amendment included the Contractor’s role as lead contractor for the EDP 
and experience in providing eviction prevention and eviction defense services to City residents, and need for the